Mark Brinton

Manager, Regulatory Operations \I/5

Mark.Brinton@CenturyLink.com at e
v l‘

931 14" Street, Suite 1230
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 992-5832

CenturyLink-

September 6, 2018
Advice No. C69-2018

Oregon Public Utility Commission
P. O. Box 1088
Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Dear Filing Center:

Pursuant to ORS 759.250, Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC (CenturyLink) is filing notification of
an amendment to thirty-six (36) month Contract for Metro Optical Ethernet Service (MOE). The
Amendment became effective, August 22, 2018. A financial/cost analysis is provided as part of the filing.

CenturyLink believes these services are competitive and that the Special Contract Pricing is in accordance
with the provisions of ORS 759.250. Supporting documentation is attached.

Due to the competitive nature of this Special Contract, the information provided in Attachment B
contains commercially valuable information and/or trade secrets and is submitted to Staff in
confidence pursuant to ORS 192.501 and ORS 192.502. We understand that you will notify us prior
to release of any such information in sufficient time to seek a protective order from the Commission or
to otherwise preserve its confidentiality.

Enclosed is one complete copy of the contract which contains confidential information for Staff review. As
provided by the provisions of ORS 759.250(6), CenturyLink requests this information not be publicly
disclosed. Confidential information has been removed from the additional copies included in this filing for
public disclosure.

Questions concerning this filing may be directed to me by phone or by e-mail.

Sincerely,

Mt 25K

Mark Brinton

Manager Regulatory Operations

Office: (303) 992-5832

e-mail: Mark.Brinton@CenturyLink.com



mailto:Mark.Brinton@CenturyLink.com
mailto:Mark.Brinton@CenturyLink.com

Advice No. C69-2018
Attachment A
Page 1

Metro Optical Ethernet Service (MOE)
CONTRACT NO. 913251
CONTRACT SUMMARY

Service Description:

Metro Optical Ethernet (MOE) Service is a flexible, easy-to-use transport service that uses established
Ethernet transport technology. MOE allows customers to connect multiple enterprise locations within a
service area using native Ethernet protocol. MOE supports transmission speeds as low as 1 Mbps and up
to 1 Gbps in increments of 10 Mbps from 10 to 100 Mbps and 100 Mbps from 100 to 1,000 Mbps.

Description of Offer:

An Amendment to a Contract providing a service discount for MOE for 36 months.



Advice No. C69-2018
Attachment A
Page 2

Metro Optical Ethernet Service (MOE)
CONTRACT NO. 913251

CONTRACT SUMMARY
CONTRACT SUMMARY
Type Of Agreement: New Request: X Renewal: _ Addition:
Term Of Agreement: 36 months
Effective Date: August 22, 2018
Number of Facilities: 2 10 Mbps
2 30 Mbps
Unit Price:
Service: MOE
Number of Arrangements: 2 10 Mbps
Monthly Unit Price: $496.00
Number of Arrangements: 2 30 Mbps

Monthly Unit Price: $1,034.00



Advice No. C69-2018
Attachment A
Page 3

Metro Optical Ethernet Service (MOE)
CONTRACT NO. 913251
CONTRACT SUMMARY

CONTRACT ANALYSIS

Please provide the rationale and justification for creating a special class of service. The rationale
must include a discussion as to why no previously approved class of service (contract or tariff) is
acceptable to the Customer for whom the utility proposes a special class of service.
Determination of a special class of service must be based on the following: The quantity of
service used, the time when used, the purpose for which used, the existence of price competition
or a service alternative, the services being provided, the conditions of service, or any other
reasonable consideration.

Answer:

CenturyLink was engaged in a highly competitive market and was forced to offer discounted
pricing.

The number of similarly situated Customers who should receive the same terms and conditions.
Also, include the number of billing units for those Customers.

Answer:
All similarly situated customers should receive the same terms and conditions.

If there are other similarly situated Customers who should not receive the same terms and
conditions, explain the differences between those Customers and the special contract Customer.

Answer:
Not applicable; all similarly situated customers should receive the same offer.

Summarize termination clause in the contract that protects CenturyLink if the customer stops the
service early and CenturyLink does not recover initial costs.

Answer:

Paragraph 6. of the Agreement states: “Customer will remain liable for charges accrued but
unpaid as of the termination date. If, prior to the conclusion of the Term, Service and/or this
Service Exhibit is terminated either by CenturyLink for Cause or by Customer for any reason
other than Cause, then Customer will also be liable for any termination charges (“Termination
Charge”). Prior to the conclusion of the Term, if service and/or this Service Agreement is
terminated or bandwidth is decreased below the original contracted level (decreased bandwidth”),
either by CenturyLink for Cause or by customer for any reason other than Cause, then Customer
will also be liable for and pay CenturyLink the following Termination Charge: (a) all accrued and
unpaid charges for the terminated Service or decreased bandwidth provided through the effective
date of such termination or decrease;



Advice No. C69-2018
Attachment A
Page 4

plus (b) a termination charge of 100% of the balance of the MRCs for the unexpired portion of
the Minimum Service Period for the terminated Service and/or a charge of 100% of the difference
between the original bandwidth MRC and the decreased bandwidth MRC; plus (c) 40% of the
balance of the MRCs due for the unexpired portion of the Term in excess of the Minimum
Service Period for the terminated Service and/or 40% of the difference between the original
bandwidth MRC and the decreased bandwidth MRC; plus (d) any and all third party costs and
expenses incurred by CenturyLink in so terminating such Service or decreasing bandwidth and all
applicable non-recurring charges that may have been waived.

Was there a Request for Proposal? Please describe.
Answer:
CenturyLink negotiated with this customer for the service.

Are there competitive alternatives? If yes, who are the competitive providers and what services
do they offer?

Answer:

Yes. Almost all Competitive Local Exchange Companies offer business service arrangements.



DocuSign Envelope ID: 82F04832-F04B-404E-0E2A-B3DFD2A04CDE

AMENDMENT
TO THE INTRASTATE AGREEMENT FOR
CENTURYLINK METRO ETHERNET SERVICE ("Amendment"}
P (“Customer”) and Qwest Corporation d/b/a Centurylink QC (‘CenturyLink”) enter into this
Amendment {o the inirasiale Meiro Ethernet Servics, CenturyLink Content ID: 907798 (“Underlying Agreement’). Capltalized terms not
defined in this Amendment are defined in the Underlying Agreement.

This Amendment authorizes the following modification{s} or additions to the Underlying Agreement:

{COCC MRC required for Central Office design}
{EwET Customer interface MRC and Total Chan Term & Transport Mileage MRC required for Ethernet with Extended Transport

design)
{Show N/A, if an MRC does not apply)

RENEWAL SERVICE TERM: 12 MONTHS

Port EWET | Ds3 Total Chan
Band- Band- Speed COCE MRC tomer Term 8; Transport
Location (Address, Clty, width width MRC NRC per Interface Mileage
| State) Profile per each Port Speed each MRC i NRC MRC MRC NRC
= 10 Mbps $496.00 ;lggt:too Mbps $0.00 NA NiA N/A N/A N/A
_————— 30Mbps | $1,034.00 ;i:gﬂoo Mbps $0.00 N/A NiA N/A N/A N/A

The MRCs above supersede the charges for the subject location(s) previously agreed to In the Underlying Agreement including any prior medifications.
The monthly recurring emounts shown above are not necessarily the total, cumulative charges for all Service under the Agreement. Any new
nonrecurring charges are in addition to any previously agreed to such charges in the Underlying Agreement.  Additions to Service must meet the
requirements of the Minimum Service Period. If Customer's Agreement does not contain the following language, then the language is made a part of
the Agreement by this reference: “Customer must not remit payment for the Services by funds obtained through the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (or ARRA) or other similar stimulus grants or loans that would obligate CenturyLink to provide certain information or perform certain
functions unless those functions and obligations are spacifically included and agreed to by the parties elsewhere in this Agreement or in an amendment
{o this Agreement.”

Any removal of Service or Service components may invoke additional Termination Liability Charges, not included in this Amendment, pursuant to the
Underlying Agreement and the applicable Tariff.

Except as stated in this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement will remain in full force and effect and will apply to this Amendment.

This Amendment will become effective upon the latest signature date below, provided any mandatory filing requirements are met. The term of this
Amendment will expire cotermincus with the Underlying Agreement.

The parties execute and authorize this Amendment to the Underlying Agreement as of the latest date shown below. Using CenturyLink's electronic
signatures process for this Amendment is acceptable.

e . T

Bwestiorporation dfb/a CenturyLink QC
\S wa 6’-&.&9

i AREHZEE Ehature
— sSue Baker
MName Typad or Printed Name Typed or Printed
Manager-0ffer Management
Title Title
8/20/2018 8/22/2018
Dats Pate
(FOR CENTURYLINK INTERNAL USE ONLY)
NDIN NCURREN! Y BE REQUIRED PRIOR TO EXECUTION
AQCSE Quote No. N/A
Date Concurred: N/A
N913251 Page 1 ® CenturyLink. Alt Rights Reserved.

= v1.040617



